Share premium account 11,917  11,917
Merger reserve 651  651
Translation reserve -  -

Profit and loss account (2,019) 448

(157)

- (22) (81) - (1,831)
Total equity  11,739 448 (157) - (22) (81) - 11,927

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CONTINUED

 The Character Group plc annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 August 2008 31

2 TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   CONTINUED
RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 AUGUST 2007

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CONTINUED

UK GAAP

£000’s

Product
Development

IAS 38
Note (a)

£000’s

Financial
Instruments

IAS 21
Note (b)

£000’s

Foreign

Exchange
Rates

IAS 21
Note (c)

£000’s

Employee
Benefits

IAS 19
Note (d)

£000’s

Deferred Tax
IAS 12

Note (e)
£000’s

Finance
Advances  and

Trade
Finance IAS
32 & IAS 39

Note (b)
£000’s

   IFRS
   £000’s

Assets

Non current assets

Intangible assets – product
development - 1,409

   -

   - - - - 1,409

Property, plant and
equipment 1,494 -

-

- - - - 1,494

Investments - - - -
 1,494 1,409 - - - - - 2,903
Current assets
Inventories 10,831 - - - - - - 10,831
Trade and other
receivables 12,519 -

-

- - - 8,784 21,303

Derivative financial
instruments - -

-

- - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 15,658 - - - - - - 15,658
 39,008 - - - - - 8,784 47,792
Current liabilities
Loans - - - - - - - -
Short term borrowings –
finance advances -  (13,512) (13,512)
Trade and other payables (23,498) - - - (24) - 4,728 (18,794)
Derivative financial
instruments - -

(452)

- - - - (452)

Income tax payable (3,187) - - - - - - (3,187)
 (26,685) - (452) - (24) - (8,784) (35,945)
Net current assets 12,323 - (452) - (24) - - 11,847
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax - - - - - (280) - (280)
Net assets 13,817 1,409 (452) - (24) (280) - 14,470
Equity
Called up share capital 2,273  2,273
Shares held in treasury (676)  (676)
Investment in own shares (908)  (908)
Capital redemption reserve 448  448
Share based payment
reserve 315  315
Share premium account 12,568  12,568
Merger reserve 651  651
Translation reserve - (725)  (725)

Profit and loss account (854) 1,409

(452)

725 (24) (280) - 524
Total equity  13,817 1,409 (452) - (24) (280) - 14,470

 The Character Group plc annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 August 2008 32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CONTINUED

2 TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS   CONTINUED
RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2007

UK GAAP
£000’s

Product
Development

IAS 38
Note (a)

£000’s

Financial
Instruments

IAS 21
Note (b)

£000’s

Foreign
Exchange

Rates
IAS 21

Note (c)
£000’s

Employee
 Benefits

IAS 19
 Note (d)

£000’s
IFRS

£000’s

   Continuing operations
Revenue 94,523 - - 553 - 95,076
Cost of sales (57,051) 961 (295) (329) - (56,714)

Gross profit 37,472 961 (295) 224 - 38,362
 Net operating expenses

Selling and distribution costs (10,098) - - (45) - (10,143)
Administration expenses (15,466) - - (40) (2) (15,508)
Other operating income 151 - - (2) - 149
Operating profit 12,059 961 (295) 137 (2) 12,860
Finance costs (431) - - (3) - (434)
Finance income 149 - - - - 149
Profit before taxation 11,777 961 (295) 134 (2) 12,575
Taxation   (3,653) - - (25) - (3,678)
Deferred tax IAS 12 Note (e) - (288) 89 - - (199)
Profit for the year 8,124 673 (206) 109 (2) 8,698

 The Character Group plc annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 August 2008 33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CONTINUED

3  SEGMENT REPORT
The primary reporting format for segmental purposes is business. The Group operates in one business segment – design,
development and international distribution of toys, games and gifts, the disclosures for which have already been provided in these
financial statements.

The secondary  reporting format for the Group is the geographic segments of its operations. Segment results include items